the collection of 2010 taxes levied against local and inter-exchange telephone companies.  Tangible personal property tax on
business inventory, manufacturing machinery and equipment, and furniture and fixtures is no longer levied and collected.
The October 2008 tangible personal property tax settlement was the last property tax settlement for general personal property
taxes.  Tangible personal property taxes received from telephone companies in calendar year 2010 were levied after April 1,
2009, on the value as of December 31, 2009.  Payments by multi-county taxpayers are due September 20.  Single county
taxpayers may pay annually or semi-annually.  If paid annually, payment is due April 30; if paid semi-annually, the first
payment is due April 30, with the remainder payable by September 20.  Tangible personal property taxes paid by April 30
are usually received by the School District prior to June 30.

The Seneca County Treasurer collects property taxes on behalf of all taxing districts within the County. The Seneca County
Auditor periodically remits to the taxing districts their portion of the taxes collected.

Bettsville Local School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

24

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY TAXES (continued)

The assessed values upon which fiscal year 2010 taxes were collected are:

Amount Percent Amount Percent
Agricultural/Residential

   and Other Real Estate $19,700,240 94.68% $19,686,070 95.08%
Public Utility 1,107,520 5.32% 1,018,450 4.92%
Total Assessed Value $20,807,760 100.00% $20,704,520 100.00%

Tax rate per $1,000 of

   assessed valuation $37.50 $37.50

2009 Second-

Half Collections

2010 First-

Half Collections

NOTE 6 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During the year ended June 30, 2010, the School
District contracted with Ohio School Plan for coverage for liability, real property, building and contents,
boiler/machinery and vehicles. Vehicles policies include liability coverage for bodily injury and property damage. In
addition, real property contents are 90% coinsured.